RESOLUTION NO. R17-57

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE ANNUAL COST OF SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S RESIDENTIAL SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM WITHIN THE CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018.

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council, pursuant to Chapter 12.04 of the Laurel Municipal Code, previously established the City's Residential Sidewalk Replacement Program to assist property owners with sidewalk repairs and/or replacements; and

WHEREAS, the Laurel City Council must levy and assess an annual payment for the purposes of paying for the improvements to participating properties listed on the attached Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana:

- Section 1. That for the purpose of paying for the improvements constructed in the Residential Sidewalk Replacement Program of the City of Laurel, Montana, the City hereby levies and assesses the annual amount provided for the properties listed on the attached Exhibit A.
- Section 2. That the annual installment payable in the year 2017 shall be placed on the tax roll for the said year and collected in the same manner as other taxes.
- Section 3. That the said installment shall become delinquent at five o'clock, p.m., on the 30th day of November 2017 and at five o-clock, p.m., on the 31st day of May 2018, when such payments are due and payable.
 - Section 4. That when the assessments become delinquent, the property is sold for taxes.
- Section 5. The revenue collected under this resolution shall be paid into the Residential Sidewalk Replacement Program Fund of the City of Laurel, Montana.
- Section 6. The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed upon final passage and approval of this resolution to certify a copy of the same to the County Treasurer of Yellowstone County, Montana.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 5, 2017, by Council Member Dickerson.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 5th day of September, 2017.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 5th day of September, 2017.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bethany Keeler, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

Sidewalk Program Assessments 2017-2018

Address	914 2nd Avenue	401 West Avenue	318 East 4th Street	819 East 4th Street	410 4th Avenue	416 4th Avenue	412 Birch Avenue	501 3RD AVENUE
Name	Phillips, Sheryl	Cozino, Paul	Tomek, John & Coreen	Guenther, Duane & MaryAnn	Kaber, Bruce & Debra	Gordon, Jessie	Guenther, Duane & MaryAnn	NAUMAN, RUSSELL & ROBBIN
17-18 Assessment	\$ 170.63	\$ 1,115.66	\$ 1,495.81	\$ 1,369.78	\$ 283.92	\$ 283.92	\$ 492.08	\$ 1,638.20
Tax ID	B00268	B01311	B01003A	B00902	B00617	B00619	B00901	B00678

\$ 6,850.00 Total Assessment